The following table reflects OHL’s Revenue Requirement trend from the 2014 OEB Approved to 3

the 2024 Test Year. 4

Table 6-7 - 2024 Test vs 2014 Board Approved Revenue Requirements Variance 5

 6

 7

Although there is a large increase in the revenue requirement from the 2014 OEB Approved to 8

the 2024 Test Year, it is to be reminded that this is a 10-year increase. The Compound Annual 9

Growth Rate (“CAGR”) is 3.8%, which is in line with annual increases in many areas of the LDC, 10

as discussed through the application.  Key drivers to the increase are as follows: 11

• Customer growth and demand (Exhibit 3) 12

• Increased capital requirements (Exhibit 2) 13

• Increase in OM&A expenses (Exhibit 4) 14

• Increase in depreciation (Exhibit 2) 15

 16

6.0.6 REVENUE DEFICIENCY ANALYSIS AND DRIVERS 17

OHL did not change methodology on deficiency/sufficiency and on individual cost drivers since 18

its last Board Approved CoS in 2014 (EB-2013-0160).   19

 20

The table below is a summary of the 2014 OEB Approved to the 2024 Test Year with an 21

explanation for each item that gives rise to the $829,921 deficiency. 22

Particulars 2014 Board
Approved

2024 Test
MIFRS Variance $ Variance %

OM&A Expenses 3,255,183$   4,235,523$   980,340$   30%
Depreciation Expense 816,068   1,124,239   308,171   38%
Property Taxes -   44,298   44,298   0%
Income Taxes (Grossed Up) 57,510   184,067   126,557   220%
Deemed Interest Expense 372,948   731,835   358,887   96%
Return on Deemed Equity 723,195   1,001,242   278,047   38%
Service Revenue Requirement 5,224,904$   7,321,205$   2,096,301$   40%
Less Revenue Offsets (466,089) (402,186) 63,903 -14%
Base Revenue Requirement 4,758,815$   6,919,019$   2,160,204$   45%
CAGR 3.8%

  Orangeville Hydro Limited
  EB-2023-0045

Exhibit 6 – Revenue Requirement and Other Revenue

  September 29, 2023

  Page 12 of 41

Table 6-8 - RRWF Comparison of 2014 OEB Approved to 2024 Test Year 1

 2

 3

The $2,160,204 base revenue requirement variance in the 2024 Test year vs 2014 Board 4

approved can be attributed to the following: 5

• Increase of $11.5M in total rate base.  This 60% increase is a direct result of 10 years of 6

capital asset additions as OHL continues to invest in its distribution system. 7

• Increase of $0.6M in cost of capital, as OHL takes on debt to support its capital 8

[…]

balances recorded in Appendix 2-N – Shared Services and Corporate Allocation for the three 2

historical years, the bridge year and the test year. 3

 4

OHL confirms that revenues related to microFIT are recorded as revenue offset in Account 4235 5

and not included as part of base revenue requirement. 6

 7

6.3.1 OTHER REVENUE VARIANCE ANALYSIS 8

This section will provide a high-level year-over-year variance analysis by account from 2014 9

Actuals to 2024 Test Year. 10

 11

Table 6-13 – Other Revenue 2014 Board Approved to 2024 Test Year 12

 13

 14

Change from 2014 Board Approved to 2024 Test Year 15

The Other Revenue variance reflects a reduction of $63,902.  16

• Rent from Electric Property has increased from 2014, as the pole attachment charge 17

revenues for 2024 reflect updated rates as required by the OEB. 18

• Miscellaneous Services Revenues are lower than 2014, due to the Notification of 19

Disconnect charge which is no longer allowed since 2019, as per the OEB. 20

Reconnection charges are also lower due to the disconnect moratorium which began in 21

USoA # USoA Description 2014 Board
Approved Test Year Variance 2024

to 2014 BA

2014 2024
Reporting Basis CGAAP MIFRS

4082 Retail Services Revenues (20,596)$   (15,847)$   4,749$
4084 Service Transaction Requests (STR) Revenues (339)$   (99)$   240$
4086 SSS Administration Revenue (31,020)$   (38,725)$   (7,704)$
4210 Rent from Electric Property (54,960)$   (89,651)$   (34,691)$
4225 Late Payment Charges (37,958)$   (44,132)$   (6,174)$
4235 Miscellaneous Service Revenues (199,731)$   (73,848)$   125,883$
4245 Government and Other Assistance Directly Credited to Income -$   (85,531)$   (85,531)$
4305 Regulatory Debits -$   -$   -$
4355 Gain on Disposition of Utility and Other Property (12,500)$   -$   12,500$
4357 Gain from Retirement of Utility and Other Property -$   -$
4360 Loss on Disposition of Utility and Other Property 11,181$   -$   (11,181)$
4362 Loss from Retirement of Utility and Other Property -$   48,000$   48,000$
4375 Revenues from Non Rate-Regulated Utility Operations (452,419)$   (585,970)$   (133,551)$
4380 Expenses of Non Rate-Regulated Utility Operations 376,254$   526,329$   150,075$
4390 Miscellaneous Non-Operating Income -$   (11,009)$   (11,009)$
4405 Interest and Dividend Income (44,000)$   (31,705)$   12,295$

Total (466,089)$   (402,186)$   63,902$

  Orangeville Hydro Limited
  EB-2023-0045

Exhibit 6 – Revenue Requirement and Other Revenue

  September 29, 2023

  Page 18 of 41

2017. The new proposed microFIT charge is included as well.  Miscellaneous 1

chargeables are customer driven and can be unpredictable.  2

• Government and Other Assistance Directly Credited to Income has increased since 3

2014 and will continue to increase as a direct result of yearly increases in Deferred 4

Revenue. 5

• Revenues from Non-Utility Operations increased mainly due to an increase in the rate 6

charged for billing and collecting for water and sewer for the Town of Orangeville and the 7

[…]

Change from 2024 Test Year to 2023 Bridge Year 5

• Rent from Electric Property is higher in 2024 test year due to the budget including the 6

higher pole revenue rates. 7

• Miscellaneous Service Revenues are higher in 2024 test year due to the inclusion of the 8

projected increased Microfit revenues. 9

• Government and Other Assistance Directly Credited to Income is higher in 2024 test 10

year, as it is increasing in direct relation to the increase in capital assets. 11

• Revenues from Non Rate-Regulated Utility Operations were higher in 2024 test year due 12

to an increase in revenues from water and sewer billing from a higher rate charged for 13

the billing services. 14

• Expenses of Non Rate-Regulated Utility Operations are higher in 2024 test year due to a 15

the relationship to the increase in overall costs, which becomes an increase in allocated 16

costs to water and sewer billing. 17

• Interest and Dividend Income was lower in 2024 test year due to lower forecasted 18

regulatory balances, as many accounts are proposed to be disposed in 2024.  19

 20

  21

USoA # USoA Description 2023 Bridge
Year

2024 Test
Year

Variance 2024
to 2023

Reporting Basis MIFRS MIFRS
4082 Retail Services Revenues (14,691)$   (15,847)$   (1,156)$
4084 Service Transaction Requests (STR) Revenues (109)$   (99)$   10$
4086 SSS Administration Revenue (38,341)$   (38,725)$   (383)$
4210 Rent from Electric Property (63,467)$   (89,651)$   (26,184)$
4225 Late Payment Charges (42,478)$   (44,132)$   (1,654)$
4235 Miscellaneous Service Revenues (63,101)$   (73,848)$   (10,747)$
4245 Government and Other Assistance Directly Credited to Income (72,496)$   (85,531)$   (13,035)$
4305 Regulatory Debits -$   -$   -$
4355 Gain on Disposition of Utility and Other Property -$   -$   -$
4357 Gain from Retirement of Utility and Other Property -$
4360 Loss on Disposition of Utility and Other Property -$   -$   -$
4362 Loss from Retirement of Utility and Other Property 48,000$   48,000$   -$
4375 Revenues from Non Rate-Regulated Utility Operations (550,569)$   (585,970)$   (35,400)$
4380 Expenses of Non Rate-Regulated Utility Operations 482,730$   526,329$   43,599$
4390 Miscellaneous Non-Operating Income (11,009)$   (11,009)$   -$
4405 Interest and Dividend Income (112,384)$   (31,705)$   80,679$

Total (437,914)$   (402,186)$   35,728$

  Orangeville Hydro Limited
  EB-2023-0045

Exhibit 6 – Revenue Requirement and Other Revenue

  September 29, 2023

  Page 29 of 41

6.3.2 OTHER REVENUE ACCOUNT BREAKDOWN 1

The following section provides a detailed breakdown for each account, outlining the components 2

of each balance.  3

 4

Table 6-24 – Account 4082-4084 Retailer Service Revenues and STR Revenues 5

 6

• Retail service revenues include retail services for establishing service agreements and 7

consolidated billing for retail customers. 8

• Retail service revenues have been fairly consistent from the 2014 to 2024 period. 9